

No. 18-30257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER; LOUISIANA CRAWFISH PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION-WEST; GULF RESTORATION NETWORK;
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE; and SIERRA CLUB and its Delta Chapter,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant – Appellant

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC; STUPP BROS., INC. d/b/a/ STUPP
CORPORATION,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Louisiana, Case No. 3:18-cv-23-SDD-EWD

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLEES ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER
ET AL.**

Jan E. Hasselman
WSBA #29107
(Lead Attorney)
Jaimini Parekh
CABA #309983
Earthjustice
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Ph: (206) 343-7340
Fax: (206) 343-1526
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
jparekh@earthjustice.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

Alisa Coe
LSBA #27999
Earthjustice
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph: (850) 681-0031
Fax: (850) 681-0020
acoe@earthjustice.org
Local Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees

Adrienne Bloch
CABA #215471
(Of Counsel)
Earthjustice
50 California St. Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Ph: (415) 217-2000
Fax: (415) 217-2040
abloch@earthjustice.org
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellees

Misha L. Mitchell
LSBA #37506
Atchafalaya Basinkeeper
47 Mt Laurel Ave
Birmingham, AL 35242
Ph: (225) 692-1133
Fax: (225) 692-4114
basinkeeperlegal@gmail.com

Attorney for Atchafalaya Basinkeeper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Legal and Regulatory Overview.....6

 C. Overview of District Court Proceedings and Appeal.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT INJUNCTION STANDARD.16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WERE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.19

 A. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Were Likely to Prevail on the Merits of their Mitigation Claims.20

 1. The Mitigation Proposal Violates the CWA.....20

 2. The Mitigation Proposal Also Violates NEPA25

 3. The Corps’ “LRAM” Policy Does Not Resolve the Flaws in the Corps Mitigation Decision.29

 B. The District Court Correctly Found that the Corps Ignored the Issue of Historic Noncompliance and Cumulative Effects.....33

 C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Denying the Injunction in Favor of “Additional Explanation” from the Corps.37

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Address the Ultimate Remedy in an APA Case In Order to Prevail on a Preliminary Injunction Motion38

2. It is Likely that the § 404 Permits Would Need to be
Vacated.....42

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND AN INJUNCTION
WAS NEEDED TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM.....45

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE
BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.50

CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ADT v. Capital Connect, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015) | 52 |
| <i>Alexander v. Verizon Wireless Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 875 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 39 |
| <i>Amoco Prod Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 51 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>Blanco v. Burton</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-3813, 2006 WL 2366046 (E.D. La. Aug. 14, 2006) | 52 |
| <i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Builders Transp. Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 952 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 30 |

Buttrey v. United States,
690 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982).....9

Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 56748

*Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master
Fund Ltd.*,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)44

Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt v. EPA,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)40

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....34

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)25

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....15

Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz,
615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Nextwave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....39

Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U. S. Dept. of Health, Ed. and Welfare,
601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979).....17

Found. for N. Amer. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982).....34

Foundations on Economic Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)8

Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps,
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)25

Fritjofson v. Alexander,
772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985).....45

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)7, 25

Hill v. Boy,
144 F.3d 1446 (11th Cir. 1998).....26

*Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins.
Co.*,
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....18

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Jewell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)44

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8, 37 (D.D.C. 2007).....40

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)42

I-Care v. Dole,
770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985).....25

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....15

Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctrs, Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Gov’t,
849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017).....17

Kemlon Products & Dev. Co. v. United States,
646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1981).....30

Kentucky Riverkeeper v. Rowlette,
714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013).....26

La. Crawfish Producers Ass’n-West v. Rowan,
463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006).....3, 4

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....50

Lyles v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, USA, Inc.,
871 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017).....15

Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm’n,
643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir.1980)30

Monumental Task Comm. v. Chao,
678 Fed. Appx. 250 (5th Cir. 2017)17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 35

N. Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan, Tex.,
90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996).....16

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....26

Nat’l Parks and Conserv. Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....26

NRDC v. Winter,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18, 41

O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Hurst,
604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D.W. Va. 2009).....34

Productos Carnic, S.A. v. Cent. Amer. Beef and Seafood Trading Co.,
621 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1980).....16

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....7, 8, 40

Sabine River Auth. v U.S. Dept. of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 19, 23, 45, 49

Sargent v. United States,
2008 WL 3154761 (E.D. La. Aug. 5, 2008)52

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)40

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)8

Sierra Club v. Norton,
207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002)52

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999).....23

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....45

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....45, 51

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2010).....40

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2017 WL 6001726 (D.D.C. 2017).....43

State of Louisiana v. Lee,
758 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1985).....7

Sugar Cane Growers Co-Op of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)40

U.S. v. Bear Marine Services,
696 F. 2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1983).....38

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....41

Vieux Carre Prop. Owners v. Pierce,
719 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1983).....34

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....40

Whitehead v. Food Max of Mississippi, Inc.,
332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003).....15

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70619

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....39

33 U.S.C. § 40335

33 U.S.C. § 408*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)9

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)9

33 U.S.C. § 2317(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(1)6

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....9, 10, 35

33 C.F.R. § 322.3.....9, 20, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32

40 C.F.R. § 230.1.....9, 10, 33

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....9

40 C.F.R. § 230.41(b)35

40 C.F.R. § 230.93.....20

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....7, 34, 48
46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23, 1981)8
76 Fed Reg. 3843-01 (Jan. 21, 2011)34
